Hoiva Oy, a provider of home care services in Lahti, Finland, and
 surrounding areas.

 • In December,  Attendo acquired Pienryhmäkoti Omppu Oy, which
operates individual and family care homes with a total of 14 beds
in Lahti and Hämeenlinna, in Finland.

 • In December, a number of home care businesses with a total of
about 200 customers in the Stockholm area and region around
lake Mälaren in Sweden were also acquired during the quarter.

Unless otherwise specified, all acquisitions refer to a 100 percent
equity share.

Additional purchase consideration
SEKm 2020 2019
Opening balance 0 95
Acquisitions 0 0
Payments 0 –74
Exchange rate differences 0 3
Revaluation 0 –24
Closing balance 0 0

The fair value of additional purchase consideration is based on
the estimated outcome of contractual clauses in share transfer
agreements, which is consequently determined according to
Level 3. The expected value is calculated based on forecasts of
the acquired company’s future earnings.

Unless otherwise specified, the carrying amounts of all
 financial assets and liabilities is deemed to correspond to fair
value in all material respects.

Sensitivity analysis of market risks

2020 Change
Effect on

profit/loss
Effect on

equity
Market interest rate1) +/– 1%–point 18 18
Exchange rates1)

– EUR/SEK +/–10% 5 81

1) The sensitivity analysis is based on  Attendo’s financing at December 31, 2020.

Equity
Equity is defined by  Attendo as shareholders’ equity including
non-controlling interests in accordance with that shown on the
balance sheet. On that basis, equity amounted to SEK 4,871m
(5,831) on December 31,  2020.  Attendo’s target is an equity
structure that results in an efficient, weighted cost of equity and
a credit rating that takes into account the needs of operations
and future acquisitions.

In monitoring the equity structure,  Attendo uses key data,
such as present and forecast equity/assets ratio and liquidity.
 Attendo reviews the equity structure and institutes changes